were  3,643,528,770 Shares being held by Independent Shareholders. Subsequently, as at
the date of this joint announcement, following the full conversion of the Convertible
Bonds held by Wison Energy, there were 4,071,193,770 Scheme Shares and
4,063,693,770 Shares being held by Independent Shareholders.

Mr. Jiang Qing has not dealt for value in the securities of the Company during the period
that is six months before the Rule 3.5 Announcement and up to the date of this joint
announcement.

The references to the shareholding chart of the Company on pages 27 and 29 of the Rule
3.5 Announcement and the shareholding structure of the Company on pages 30 and 31 of
the Rule 3.5 Announcement should be clarified as per the table below, which sets out the
shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Rule 3.5 Announcement, this
joint announcement and immediately following implementation of the Proposal:

3

The Shareholders
As at the date of the Rule 3.5

announcement (Note 7)
As at the date of this joint

announcement (Note 7)
Immediately following

implementation of the Proposal
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
(Note 8)  (Note 8) (Note 8)

The Joint Offerors (Note 1)
Expedition Holding – – – – 2,913,533,835 17.51
Sharp Vision (Note 2) 6,755,369,842 41.65 6,755,369,842 40.60 7,913,029,777 47.56

Joint Offeror Concert Parties
not subject to the Scheme (Note 1)

CIMC Top Gear B.V. (Note 3) 1,223,571,430 7.55 1,223,571,430 7.35 1,223,571,430 7.35
Mr. Jiang (Notes 4 & 5) 981,600,000 6.05 981,600,000 5.90 981,600,000 5.90
Mr. Zheng (Note 4) 4,600,000 0.03 4,600,000 0.03 4,600,000 0.03
Fengqiang (Note 4) 2,366,751,693 14.59 2,366,751,693 14.22 2,366,751,693 14.22
HongKong Ruicheng (Note 4) 561,734,448 3.47 561,734,448 3.38 561,734,448 3.38
CSR China Merchant Buyout Fund

(Note 4) 673,225,000 4.15 673,225,000 4.05 673,225,000 4.05
Joint Offeror Concert Parties

subject to the Scheme (Note 6)
Mr. Jiang Qing (Notes 5&6) 7,500,000 0.05 7,500,000 0.05 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held
by the Joint Offerors
and the Joint Offeror
Concert Parties 12,574,352,413 77.53 12,574,352,413 75.58 16,638,046,183 100.00

Independent Shareholders 3,643,528,770 22.47 4,063,693,770 24.42 – –

Total number of Shares in issue 16,217,881,183 100.00 16,638,046,183 100.00 16,638,046,183 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares 3,651,028,770 22.51 4,071,193,770 24.47 – –

Notes:

(1) The Shares in which the Joint Offerors, CIMC Top Gear B.V. and the Rollover Shareholders are

interested will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be cancelled.

(2) As at the date of this joint announcement, Sharp Vision held Convertible Bonds with an outstanding

principal amount of RMB890,863,706.

(3) CIMC Top Gear B.V. and Sharp Vision are the indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of CIMC. As a

result, CIMC Top Gear B.V. is presumed to be a party acting in concert with Sharp Vision for the

purpose of the Takeovers Code.

4

(4) The Rollover Shareholders are considered to be acting in concert with the Joint Offerors for the